
 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 19 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 

 

Please note this will be held as a physical meeting which all Cabinet 
members will be required to attend in person. 
 

The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend or 
alternatively can be followed via the live webcast. The link to follow 
proceedings via the live webcast is available HERE 

 

Membership: 
 
Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council 
M Patel (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Resources & Reform 
Donnelly-Jackson Cabinet Member for Customers, Communities & Culture 
Farah Cabinet Member for Safer Communities & Public 

Protection 
Grahl Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Schools 
Knight Cabinet Member for Housing, Homelessness & Renters 

Security 
Nerva Cabinet Member for Public Health & Adult Social Care 
Krupa Sheth Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and 

Climate Action 
Tatler Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Planning & Growth 
 

For further information contact: James Kinsella, Governance Manager, Tel: 020 
8937 2063; Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes and agendas please visit: 
Council meetings and decision making | Brent Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes a
[...]
 (including a 
political party of trade union). 

(b) The interests of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least 
£50 as a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
being or financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  

 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 22 May 
2023 as a correct record.  
 

 

4 Matters Arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

5 Petitions (if any)  
 

 

 To discuss any petitions from members of the public for which notice has 
been received, in accordance with Standing Order 66. 
 

 

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any reports referred by the Community and Wellbeing or 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

 Adult Social Care and Health 

7 Authority to Award Contract for Integrated Community Equipment 
Services  

 

9 - 24 

 This report concerns the procurement of Integrated Community 
Equipment Services and seeks authority to award the relevant contracts. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Adult Social Care (Councillor Neil 
Nerva) 
Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Head of 
Commissioning, Contract and Market 
Management 

 



 

4 
 

Tel: 07867 189371 
andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 

 Communities & Regeneration 

8 Corporate Performance - Q4 2022/23 Performance Report  
 

25 - 46 

 This report and the performance scorecard set out the position on the 
Council’s performance in the fourth quarter of 2022/23. The content and 
format of the report and scorecard have been constructed to focus 
primarily on the Council’s Borough Plan: Building a Better Brent, and its 
priorities. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Resources and Reform 
(Councillor Mili Patel) 
Contact Officer: Janet Latinwo, Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships 
Tel: 020 8937 4104 
Email: janet.latinwo@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 No items have been identified in advance of the meeting that will require 
the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or her representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday 17 July 2023 
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. Alternatively, it will be possible to follow 
proceedings via the live webcast HERE 

 

 

mailto:andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk
mailto:janet.latinwo@brent.gov.uk
https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 22 May 2023 at 

10.00 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M.Butt (Chair), Councillor Mili Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Donnelly-Jackson, Farah, Grahl, Knight, Nerva, Krupa Sheth and Tatler. 

 
Also present: Councillor Ketan Sheth (as Chair of the Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee – for Agenda Item 6) and Councillors Chohan and Georgiou. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Minesh Patel (Corporate Director, 
Finance & Resources) with Ravinder Jassar (Deputy Director, Finance) attending 
as his representative. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 17 April 
2023 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions (if any)  
 
There were no petitions submitted for consideration at the meeting. 
 

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)  
 
6.1 Social Prescribing in Brent 
 
Prior to consideration of the main report, Councillor Muhammed Butt (Leader of the 
Council) welcomed Councillor Ketan Sheth (as Chair of the Community & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee and Social Prescribing Scrutiny Task Group) and invited him to 
introduce the report and recommendations made by the Task Group which had 
been established to review social prescribing provision in Brent and explore how 
the offer in the borough could be improved. 
 
In outlining the background to social prescribing, Councillor Ketan Sheth began his 
introduction by reminding members that the 2019 NHS long-term plan had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Cabinet - 22 May 2023 

incorporated social prescribing into its comprehensive model of personalised care. 
Cabinet was informed that social prescribing aimed to tackle health inequalities, 
which had recently been exacerbated by the cost-of-living crisis, through the referral 
of patients to a range of local, non-medical services in the community. These non-
medical services sought to address wider issues often identified as contributing 
towards poor overall health, such as welfare issues or poor-quality housing. 
 
In outlining the comprehensive nature of the review process, Councillor Ketan 
Sheth advised that the 
[...]
 for a Post-16 Skills 
Centre as detailed in this report, on the basis of the funding model to meet 
the Welsh Harp Centre revenue costs as detailed in Section 4 of the report, 
recognising the invest to save benefits of the proposal. 

 
(2) To agree that the £3m capital cost for the Welsh Harp project was funded 

from the High Needs Capital Grant. 
 
(3) To agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Schools to approve the Capital Project Business Case. 

 
(4) To agree in principle to the proposal to develop the Airco Close site for both 

special school provision and the Post-16 Skills Resource Centre. This was 
subject to discussions with the Compass Learning Partnership and the 
London Regional Director for Education regarding satellite special school 
provision on the Airco Close site. 

 
(5) To note that officers would return to Cabinet with a detailed business case 

for the Airco Close development proposal based on the outcome of feasibility 
work for the Post-16 Skills Resource Centre and special school provision. 

 
13. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

14. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT  
Chair 

Page 8



Contract Procurement and Management Guidelines Precedent 1(b) 
Cabinet Authority to Award Report 

September 2022   
 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
19 June 2023 

Report from the Corporate Director, 
Adult Social Care and Health 

Authority to Award Contract for Integrated Community 
Equipment Services 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

No. of Appendices: None 

Background Papers:   

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Andrew Davies 
Head of Commissioning, Contracting and Market 
Management 
07867 189371 
Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report concerns the procurement of Integrated Community Equipment 

Services. This report requests authority to award contracts as required by 
Contract Standing Order 88. This report outlines the process undertaken to 
directly award a community equipment contract to Nottingham Rehab Limited 
(NRS Healthcare) from the London Community Equipment Consortium 
Framework (a single provider framework agreement). 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 

That Cabinet: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk


Contract Procurement and Management Guidelines Precedent 1(b) 
Cabinet Authority to Award Report 

Feb 2018   
 

 London Borough Of Brent 

2.1  Approves the pre-tender considerations set out in paragraph 3.43. 
 
2.2 Approves the council joining the London Consortium for Community Equipment. 
 
2.3 Approves the appointment of Nottingham Rehab Services Limited (trading as 

NRS Healthcare) for the supply of community equipment services under a direct 
award from the single supplier Integrated Community Equipment Service 
framework for the term specified in 2.4 below. 

 
2.4 Approves the contract term for the supply of community equipment services to 

be for an initial two years, up to 31st July 2025, with the option to extend for a 
further two years eight months, to 31st March 2028 and by a further two years 
to 31st March 2030, subject to the conclusion of an options appraisal on 
community equipment services.  

 
2.5  Delegates the option to extend the contract for an additional 2 years eight 

months to 31st March 2028 and for a further 2 years to 31st March 2030 to the 
Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and Health.  

 
2.6 Approves the Council entering into an agreement pursuant to s75 National 

Health Service Act 2006 with North West London Integrated Care Partnership 
to collaborate in the provision of the integrated community equipment services 
until 31st March 2030.  

 
3.0 Detail  
 
3.1 The council requires the provision of Community Equipment Services.  Council 

Officers have determined that the most appropriate means of procuring a new 
provider is using the single supplier London Integrated Community Equipment 
Service Framework (the “Framework”).  The single supplier appointed to the 
Framework following a tender process is Nottingham Rehab Limited (trading as 
NRS Healthcare) (“NRS”) and therefore Officers recommend award of a 
contract for Community Equipment Services (the “Contract”) to this contractor. 

 
Background 

 
3.2 Local authorities have a statutory duty under various legislation including the 

Care Act 2014, and the Children and Families Act 2014, to make arrangements 
for the provision of disability aids and “community equipment”, to meet the 
assessed eligible needs of individuals who are resident in their area.  

 
3.3  The provision of community equipment supports residents to remain as 

independent as possible for as long as possible and is both a statutory 
requirement and important in delivering key strategic system priorities, for 
example hospital discharge and avoidance, a reduction in the use of residential 
care and a reduced reliance on homecare provision.  

 

Page 10



Contract Procurement and Management Guidelines Precedent 1(b) 
Cabinet Authority to Award Report 

Feb 2018   
 

 London Borough Of Brent 

3.4  Brent Council and Brent Integrated Care Board (ICB) are currently members of 
the North London Community Equipment Consortium with the London Borough 
of Barnet. On behalf of the North London Community Equipment Consortium, 
Barnet Council has procured a framework agreement that Barnet, Brent and 
other local authorities and public bodies could call off Community Equipment 
Services from. It was agreed that this would be a single supplier framework, 
procured in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR 
2015). Following the establishment of the framework, Brent and Barnet would 
then be able to call off their own contracts for community equipment services. 

 
3.5 On 6th April 2021, Cabinet approved a report confirming the appointment of 

Millbrook Healthcare Limited as Brent’s Community Equipment provider, 
following a call off exercise from the North London Community Equipment 
Consortium framework. The contract with Millbrook was for a period of five 
years from the 1st July 2021 until 30th June 2026 with optional break clauses 
exercisable at the ends of years 3 and 4 of the contract. 

 
3.6  Brent Council has commissioned community equipment services jointly with the 

North West London Integrated Care Partnership (“ICP”) via a Section 75 
Partnership Agreement, with the Council acting as lead commissioner. The 
section 75 is reviewed annually. The ICP currently funds 62% of the costs and 
the Council meets the remaining 38% and annual spend is £2.9m in total (based 
on 2022/23). The activity and cost confirming the funding split continues to be 
reviewed annually to ensure it reflects the balance of health and social care 
provision. 

 
3.7  The Community Equipment Service comprises the following elements -   
 

 Sourcing and supply of equipment  

 Storage facility  

 Cleaning  

 Delivery  

 Maintenance and repairs  

 Collection  

 Logistics for scheduling activities  
 
3.8 There are over 600 active prescribing practitioners in Brent using the service 

on a regular basis across a range of professions, but primarily occupational 
therapists within the Hospital Trusts and the Council, and district nurses. The 
service operates as a spot purchase contract whereby equipment and 
associated services are purchased individually by prescribing practitioners for 
each person who is being supported following clinical assessment. Therefore, 
monthly demand and spending is variable.  

 
3.9 There is currently an OT lead 
[...]
he Contract for an initial term of two years, 

up to 31st July 2025, with the option to extend for a further two years eight 
months, to 31st March 2028 and by a further two years to 31st March 2030, 
subject to the conclusion of an options appraisal on community equipment 
services. If the options appraisal concludes and doesn’t recommend continuing 
with the contract, options will be re-presented to Cabinet within the next 12 
months. The value of the contract is estimated to be approximately £19.3m if 
the contract runs until 31st March 2030.    

 
3.39 The contract will commence on 1st August 2023.  
 

Section 75 Agreement 
 
3.40 Since November 2016 the council and North West London Integrated Care 

Partnership (previously Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) has had an 
agreement pursuant to section 75 National Health Service Act 2006 (“s75 
Agreement”) to collaborate in the provision of the integrated community 
equipment services. The original s75 Agreement has been successively 
extended and is now with the CCG’s successor body. 

 
3.41 By pooling Brent’s community equipment budget under a s75 Agreement, 

Officers consider the Council’s purchasing power has increased resulting in 
savings in equipment prices and lower activity price. The partnership has also 
promoted the efficient sharing of business processes, IT systems and also the 
redistribution of community equipment borough wide; this would not have been 
achieved without joint working through a s75 Agreement.  

 
3.42 Consequently, it is recommended that approval is given to enter into a further 

s75 Agreement enabling the council to enter into a new agreement with the ICP 
to collaborate in the provision of the integrated community equipment services 
until 31st March 2030. If the contractor for community equipment services 
changes during that time following the options appraisal referenced above, the 
s75 Agreement will be updated and renewed.  

 
Pre-tender Considerations 
 
3.43 The pr
[...]
 good repair 

 

 A cleaner, more considerate Brent: 
o Considerable and measurable progress made in reaching net zero 

carbon emissions, improving air quality and reducing fuel poverty 
o A cleaner more attractive borough 

 

 A borough where we can all feel safe, secure, happy and healthy: 
o Reduction in anti-social behaviour, the risk of harm and re-offending 
o Reduction in violent crime, including gang and knife crime 
o Support our most vulnerable adults, enabling them to choose and 

control the services they receive, to remain independent and lead 
active lives 

o Improve the health of Brent residents and reduce health inequalities 
o Make Brent a place where culture is celebrated and vibrant 

 

 Strong foundations: 
o Address digital exclusion and enable residents to get online 
o Making every pound count 
o Building services around residents and their needs 

Page 26



o Increase in resident satisfaction 
o Increase in resident involvement  

 
1.6 The Corporate Performance Scorecard (Appendix A) sets out the suite of key 

performance indicators (KPIs) being monitored corporately.  
 

1.7 Where data is not provided, the following apply: 

 The measure is annual 

 The data is not yet available due to seasonal services and data collection 

 The data has not yet been released by a partner organisation e.g. NHS, 
Met Police etc.  

 
2.0 Recommendations for Cabinet 
 
2.1 Cabinet has been asked to: 
 

a. Note the performance information contained in the performance report. 
 

b. Consider the current and future strategic risks associated with the 
information provided and agree remedial actions on strategic risks as 
appropriate. 
 

c. Challenge progress with responsible officers as necessary.  
 
3.0 Detail  
 
The Policy and Performance Framework 
 
3.1 A new performance framework has been developed for 2021/22 and 2022/23 

that sets out how the council will manage its performance. The new framework 
ensures focus on delivering improved outcom
[...]
180
Target: 150 (-20%)

⮟

Rate of referrals per 10,000 children

636.5

RR R R

R

C

G G G

GGG

P
age 42



Power BI Desktop

Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23
A borough where we can all feel safe, secure, happy and healthy

Rate of Looked After Children per 10,000
of population

43.5
Delivery of specialist accommodation
(property receiving enhanced housing
management)

0
CC

P
age 43



Power BI Desktop

Number of residents accessing
Community Hubs

16,897
Target: 12,500 (+35.18%)

Current rent collected as a percentage of
rent due

97.9%
Target: 101.0% (-3.07%)

Number of referrals to food banks made
through Brent Hubs

3,664

Revenue income secured from commercial
portfolio

£2,924,697
Target: £3,005,370 (-2.68%)

Hours contributed toward supporting
/financial commitment for sponsorship of
community–led initiatives [SVEPP]

88
Target: 59 (+49.15%)

Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23
Strong foundations

Number of people attending Brent
Connects forums

466

⮟⮝ ⮝⮟AA G G

CC

P
age 44



Power BI Desktop

Corporate Performance Report Q4 2022-23
Internal business

Value of HB overpayments recovered as %
of debt created in year

87.4%
Target: 95.0% (-7.99%)

⮟

Non-Domestic Business Rates (NNDR)

93.0%
Target: 94.2% (-1.28%)

⮝

Percentage of Council Tax collected

93.4%
Target: 92.5% (+1%)

⮝

Average days taken to process new
benefit claims and change events

10.0
Target: 14.0 (+28.68%)

⮝
Percentage of FOI requests responded to
within 20 working days

92.2%
Target: 90.0% (+2.4%)

⮝

AR G

G

G

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Authority to Award Contract for Integrated Community Equipment Services
	8 Corporate Performance - Q4 2022/23 Performance Report
	08a. Appendix 1 - Q4 2022-23 Corporate Performance Scorecard




Minutes of the meeting


 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 19 June 2023 at 

10.00 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor M Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Donnelly-Jackson, Farah, Grahl, Knight, Nerva, Krupa Sheth and Tatler 

 
Also present: Councillor Chohan 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Kim Wright (Chief Executive) with Phil 
Porter (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health) in attendance as her 
representative. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 22 May 2023 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions (if any)  
 
5.1 Improvements and Upgrades to the Pavements on Logan Road 
 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Leader of the Council) welcomed Mr Frank Treviss to 
the meeting, who had been invited to speak on behalf of South Kenton & Preston 
Park Resident Association regarding a previously submitted petition containing 52 
signatures requesting an upgrade of the pavements in Logan Road. 
 
In addressing Cabinet Mr Treviss, whilst welcoming the repair works undertaken 
under the small works programme following the previous presentation of the petition 
to Cabinet in September 2021, highlighted concerns regarding the ongoing 
condition of the footpaths given their importance as a well-used route to the local 
school and lack of any subsequent upgrade and replacement. He also reminded 
members that the road provided the main pedestrian and vehicle access to a 
bowling and social club, which was well used by a range of community 
organisations. He was therefore keen to ensure consideration was given to what he 



 
Cabinet - 19 June 2023 

felt was the necessary upgrade required as part of the Council’s footway 
maintenance and upgrade programme. 
 
Having thanked Mr Treviss for presenting the petition, Councillor Muhammed Butt 
advised that he had also received written representations from Councillor Kennelly, 
as a local ward councillor, in support of the petition. Whilst recognising the 
significant funding challenge faced by the Council in terms of the resources 
available to undertake pavement and highway repairs (based on the estimated 
£100m being required to address all existing issues across the borough) Councillor 
Kennelly was keen to highlight the importance of investment in footways as a 
means of further encouraging active travel, particularly in terms of the school run 
and as part of the efforts being made to tackle the climate emergency, reduce local 
emissions and improve air quality. In welcoming the additional investment of £15m 
identified by the Council to tackle footway and highway repairs and attempts being 
made to attract alternative sources of funding, he felt the upgrade sought in relation 
to the footway in Logan Road would further support the local Primary School in 
terms of their environmental sustainability and in further encouraging more active 
modes of travel under the school streets initiative. 
 
In responding, Councillor Krupa Sheth, as Cabinet member for Environment, 
Infrastructure and Climate Action, thanked Mr Treviss for his petition. Whilst aware 
of the issues raised, Councillor Krupa Sheth highlighted the need to recognise the 
ongoing imbalance between the level of demand identified across the borough 
regarding footpath upgrades and maintenance and resources available to the 
Council to address the issue. Due to this imbalance, prioritisation was required in 
relation to both the planned and reactive footway maintenance programmes. As a 
result of the most recent footway inspection, Cabinet was advised that the overall 
condition of Logan Road had been assessed as “Fair” and on this basis it would not 
be considered a priority when compared to the condition of other footways for 
upgrade. In concluding it was pointed out, however, that the Council was in the 
process of finalising its footway upgrade programme for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and this 
would provide a further opportunity for Logan Road to be considered for inclusion 
alongside other locations across the borough, supported by the representations 
made by local ward councillors. 
 
Having noted the response provided, Councillor Muhammed Butt ended by 
welcoming the contributions made at the meeting which he advised would be 
considered as part of the ongoing development of the Council’s footways 
maintenance and upgrade programme. 
 

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)  
 
There were no references from either the Community & Wellbeing or Resources & 
Public Realm Scrutiny Committee submitted for consideration at the meeting. 
 

7. Authority to Award Contract for Integrated Community Equipment Services  
 
Councillor Neil Nerva (Cabinet Member for Public Health and Adult Social Care) 
introduced a report regarding the procurement of the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service. In introducing the report, Cabinet was advised of the 
background and importance of the community equipment service given the way in 
which the service supported residents to remain as independent as possible for as 



 
Cabinet - 19 June 2023 

long as possible and was both a statutory requirement and important in delivering 
key strategic system priorities, for example hospital discharge and avoidance, 
reduction in the use of residential care and a reduced reliance on homecare 
provision with over 600 active prescribing practitioners in Brent using the service on 
a regular basis. 
 
Recognising the importance in the timely provision of this equipment, Cabinet was 
advised of the issues experienced with performance of the current Community 
Equipment contract since it had gone live in July 2021 which had subsequently 
resulted in the existing provider, Millbrook Healthcare Ltd, withdrawing from the 
existing contract with effect from the end of July 2023.  As a result, the Council had 
been considering options to secure a new provider to ensure no gap in service 
provision. Having outlined the process undertaken (as detailed within section 3 of 
the report) Cabinet was therefore being asked to consider the direct award of the 
community equipment contract to Nottingham Rehab Ltd (NRS Healthcare) from 
the London Community Equipment Consortium Framework. Having noted the 
operational benefits identified under the proposed new provider in terms of service 
delivery and the access to existing infrastructure, Cabinet also noted the enhanced 
service specification developed in response to the previous contract performance 
issues along with migration of the proposed new service model from a five day/eight 
hours per day service to a six day/12 hours per day operating model that would 
operate from the start of the new contract period.  It was noted that the new 
contractual arrangements would also include a recycling target of 70% in terms of 
the equipment issued in order to reduce the impact of future equipment price rises 
and reduce waste alongside a commitment to develop the use of an electric fleet of 
vehicles and pledge to work with boroughs to implement a range of social value 
employment and community initiatives with the contract also being subject to the 
London Living Wage. 
 
In supporting the approach identified, Cabinet welcomed the confirmation provided 
that the move to the new arrangements would be subject to an initial two year 
period enabling the completion of a full options appraisal process in relation to 
future delivery and procurement opportunities alongside the work being undertaken 
to address the current backlog in provision of equipment with the current provider in 
advance of the service moving to a new provider. 
 
In thanking officers for their efforts in seeking to resolve the current contractual and 
performance issues and commending the approach identified to ensure the 
continuation and improvement in delivery of the community equipment service, 
Cabinet RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the pre-tender considerations set out in paragraph 3.43 of the 

report. 
 

(2) Approve the council joining the London Consortium for Community 
Equipment. 
 

(3) Approve the appointment of Nottingham Rehab Services Limited (trading as 
NRS Healthcare) for the supply of community equipment services under a 
direct award from the single supplier Integrated Community Equipment 
Service framework for the term specified in (4) below. 
 



 
Cabinet - 19 June 2023 

(4) Approve the contract term for the supply of community equipment services to 
be for an initial two years, up to 31st July 2025, with the option to extend for 
a further two years eight months, to 31st March 2028 and by a further two 
years to 31st March 2030, subject to the conclusion of an options appraisal 
on community equipment services. 
 

(5) Delegate the option to extend the contract for an additional 2 years eight 
months to 31st March 2028 and for a further 2 years to 31st March 2030 to 
the Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

(6) Approve the Council entering into an agreement pursuant to s75 National 
Health Service Act 2006 with North West London Integrated Care 
Partnership to collaborate in the provision of the integrated community 
equipment services until 31st March 2030. 

 
8. Corporate Performance - Q4 2022/23 Performance Report  

 
Councillor Mili Patel (Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources & 
Reform) introduced the report, which provided Cabinet with an overview of 
corporate performance information linked to the Borough Plan priorities for the 
fourth quarter 2022/23 (January – March 2023). 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Mili Patel highlighted the changes being made 
as part of the new performance management framework with a focus around the 
newly refreshed Borough Plan (Moving Brent Forward Together) and other key 
corporate strategies including the Black Community Action Plan, Equality Strategy, 
Poverty Commission, Climate Emergency Strategy and Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. Cabinet was advised the format of the current corporate performance 
update report would therefore be the final one under the framework of the previous 
Borough Plan (Building a Better Brent).  In relation to the Borough Plan indicators, 
members were advised that of the current 50 key indicators for Quarter 4 within the 
performance scorecard 23 had been rated Green (on or above target), 3 as just off 
target (Amber), 12 as off target (Red) with 12 included to provide contextual 
information. 
 
In highlighting the performance improvements compared to the third quarter for 
2022/23, Councillor Mili Patel commended Children and Young People for the 
efforts made to reduce the number of indicators where performance had been 
categorised as ‘red’.  Whilst the percentage of Looked After Children (LAC) in 
education, employment or training remained below target Cabinet noted and 
commended the strong partnership work and delivery programmes which had been 
implemented to support Post 16 Looked After Children not in education, 
employment or training designed to drive improvements in performance. Similarly, 
Cabinet noted the positive direction of travel identified in relation to performance 
against the target for percentage of new birth visits occurring within 14 days which 
whilst still rated as “red” had continued to improve over the current monitoring 
period. 
 
Cabinet was also informed of the actions being undertaken to address current 
performance in relation to the average re-let time for major and minor voids, which 
continued to be rated as “red”. This included the establishment of a new task force 



 
Cabinet - 19 June 2023 

to address and improve voids and letting performance the outcome of which would 
continue to be kept under review as part of ongoing performance updates. 
 
Members were keen to recognise the efforts being made to ensure the continued 
delivery of services and work being undertaken jointly by Cabinet Members with 
their relevant Strategic Directors, in seeking to manage and mitigate against the 
strategic risks identified as part of the overall wider approach towards supporting 
local residents and in support of the priorities within the updated Borough Plan. 
 
In welcoming the focus on development of a new suite of performance indicators 
under the newly refreshed Borough Plan Cabinet RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the performance information contained in the current report format. 
 
(2) Note the current and future strategic risks associated with the information 

provided and agree the remedial actions on strategic risks identified as 
appropriate alongside the challenge on progress being provided with 
responsible officers as necessary. 

 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Leader of Council) took the opportunity to formally 
thank Phil Porter for his support to the Cabinet and in the delivery of services to 
residents across the borough during his time as a Corporate Director and member 
of the Council Management Team, noting that this would be his final Cabinet 
meeting in advance of leaving Brent to take up a new position as Chief Executive at 
Sefton Council. Members took the opportunity to wish him well in the new role. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.17 am 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT  
Chair 


